ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD February 14, 2019

YONGXIN ENTERPRISES, INC.,)	
)	
Petitioner,)	
)	
v.)	PCB 18-9
)	(UST Appeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL)	PCB 18-79
PROTECTION AGENCY,)	(UST Appeal)
·)	(Consolidated)
Respondent.	ĺ	,

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by U. Choe):

On January 15, 2019, Yongxin Enterprises, Inc. (Yongxin) filed a motion to voluntarily dismiss this consolidated appeal, which concerns a leaking underground storage tank (UST) site located at 201 North Park Street in Sesser, Franklin County. Yongxin filed two separate petitions for review of determinations by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Agency) dealing with this site. On May 24, 2018, the Board granted Yongxin's motion to consolidate the two appeals. In PCB 18-9 the Agency modified a site investigation plan, and in PCB 18-79 the Agency deducted expenses from Yongxin's application for payment for early action activities. The Board grants Yongxin's motion for voluntary dismissal, dismisses the consolidated appeal, and closes the docket.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, Don A. Brown, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the Board adopted the above order on February 14, 2019, by a vote of 5-0.

Don A. Brown, Clerk

(/) on a.

Illinois Pollution Control Board